Entire Territory Served

FOR
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2
1lst Revised Sheet No. 1
Owen County R E C C Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No. 2
Original Sheet No. _.1'_2_1_5____

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. METER READING

It was recognized early in the rural electric cooperative movement
that in order to supply electric service to the sparsely populated
rural areas that the self-reading of meters by member consumers

would be a major contributing factor towards supplying such service at
the lowest possible rates. Therefore, the meter reading rules of the
Owen County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation are as follows:

(a) Consumer will mark the reading on the combination bill and meter
reading card which he recelves on or about the 10th of each month.
The consumer will mail the card, along with their payment, by the
15th of each month.

(b) If a consumer's meter reading card fails to reach the Cooperative's
office on or before the 20th day of the month, for three consecutive
months, the Cooperative shall read the consumer's meter on the
fourth meter reading date and make a charge of $2.25 for this service.

2. BILLING PROCEDURE

This is on file with the Public Service Commission now.

3. METER TESTING

(a) Each and every watt-hour meter installed by the Cooperative on
consumer's premises shall be tested at least once every eight (8)
years without charge to the consumer.

(b) Any other request for a meter test shall be complied with by the
Cooperative only if the consumer agrees to pay a $2.,75-metertEs

deposit. -
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RULES AND REGULATIONS

(¢) If a meter tests more than 2% fast, the $2.75 deposit shall be
returned to the consumer and a credit, based on the percentage
of error times the KWH's billed the consumer on his previous
three (3) month's statements times the applicable rate, shall
be issued by the Cooperative to the consumer.

L. RECONNECTION CHARGE

(a) The Cooperative will make only one connect without charge for
one account.

(b) After the original '"no charge" comnect is made, all subsequent
reconnects (regardless of the name of the occupant) of any account
shall carry a $5.00 reconnection charge.

(¢) Any applicant requesting a connection of service of an account
previously occupied by the applicant or someone else, shall be
advised at the time of his request that he must pay the five
dollars ($5.00) reconnection charge.

(d) 1If the applicant makes the above request in person to the office
or to a serviceman, the employee must collect the reconnection
charge immediately.

(e) If the reconnection request is made by phone, the applicant
should be advised to be at the account location and pay the
charge when the maintenance man makes the connect or to come to
the office and pay the reconnection charge.

(£f) 1If the request is made by mail, the applicant must be advised
by mail, immediately, that the recomnection charge will be
collected by the serviceman when the reconnection ig madefor‘”w
that he may come to the office and pay this charge. (Ff,ﬁ*
be made for this.) 4
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Sheet No.

5. MEMBERSHIP FEES

(a)

Beginning with the effective date (9-1-52), the membership fee shall
be $10.00.

(b) Present members or applicants for service filed prior to 9-1-52
holding a $5.00 membership certificate or record of $5.00 fee
shall not be required to pay the increased fee.

6. SMALL COMMERCIAL POWER, INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING

(a) Applicable
1. Applicable to entire territory served

(b) Availability of service
1. Available to commercial small power, three-phase farm service,

for all uses including lighting, heating and power.

(c) Type of Service
1. Single phase or three phase where available.

2. Motors rated above 10 HP capacity must be three phase.
3. Entrances above 200-amp will be classed small commercial.
L. Rate

First 20 KWH $1.50 month

Next 80 KwH .05 month

Next  “100 KWH .025 month

Next 800 KWH .015 month

Next 1000 KWH

012 month —

Go—op does the work, or the consumer can have the meterxng equlpmen
installed and inspected at his cost. [
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7. MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $1.50 when 5 KVA
or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiring
more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall
be increased by T75¢ for each additional KVA or fraction thereof required.
When it is necessary to extend or reinforce existing distribution
facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased to assure
adequate compensatlon to the added facilities. When the minimum charge
is increased in accordance with the terms, additional energy and demand
shall be included in accordance with the foregoing schedule.

8. TERMS

None.

9. SEASONAL LOADS =~ Camps Class 5 = Barns Class 7

(a) Effective January 1, 1969, all seasonal loads classified as barns and
camps will not be disconnected each year.

(b) Camps and barns will be subject to the Rate 1 Schedule with no
prepayment required. The consumer will be required to read his
own meter although classified as a camp or barn. Consumer will
be subject to any tariff charges for failure to read their own
meter.

(c) 1If consumer demands to be disconnected, he will be subject to all
reconnection charges. The amounts are set forth under heading
"Reconnection Charges".

(d) Barns and camps will be subject to all delinguent cherge”'
in the billing and collection procedure. :

s
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Community, Town or City

P. 8. C. Nou.oeareien
----------------------------- {kﬁﬁg‘g ‘}smm'r No. . K.
yn County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Cancelling P. S. C. No, 1
Name or Issuing Corporation J Origi aﬂ ....................
.............................. 1gin.
| Revised | SHEET No. .

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedules1 % 5, Form and Home Service & Public Schools -

APPLICABLE:
Applicable to entire territory served,
AVATLABILITY OF SERVICE:

Availahle to Forp and Home Consumers

TYPE OF SHERVICE:

Py

ingle vhase 60 sycles, 120/2L0 volss

RATES:

First 4O kwh per month 7.5¢ pert kwh
%xt ha " k< % 5.6¢ i u

" 120 © @ 4 2 .5¢ o ®

o 100 * # % 2,06 ® ®
Over 300 * % n 1.75¢ ] "

MINTNUY CHARCE:
The minimum monthly charge under the sbove rate shall be £3.00
where 5 kva or less of transformer capacity is required, For
members requiring more than S kva of transformer capdcity the :
minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for N
each additionsl kva of fraction thereof recuired. Payment of the S
minimum charge shall entitle the member in all cases to the use ’ qf\\ '
of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the mindwum 0 N
charge in accordance with the foregoirg rate, . QS\%
LR
Vg
A
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Jan, 8, 1662
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10. LARGE POWER

(a) Applicable to entire territory served.
(b) Availability of service.

1. Available for commercial, industrial and three-phase farm
service for all uses including lighting, heating and power.

(¢c) Type of service.
1. Three phase 50 HP and over.
(d) Rates

Energy Charge

First 10,000 KWH 1.L4¢ per KWH
Next 20,000 KWH 1.2¢ per KWH
Next 50,000 KWH 1.0¢ per KWH
Next 320,000 KWH 0.9¢ per KWH
Next 600,000 KWH 0.8¢ per KWH
Over 1,000,000 KWH 0.7¢ per KWH

(e) Demand Charge
1. KW Demand $1.15

11. SECURITY LIGHTS

(a) Beginning December 1, 1968, all security lights will be 1nstalled o
on the following basis: S

1. Five-year contract required.

2. Installed on existing pole where 120 volts are,
Charge $3.00.
One Pole - $3.50 Three Poles = $5. Soq

Two Poles = $l1.50 Four Poles - $6.50 |
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/', County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Cancelling P. S. C. NOuooeeememrren: 1.
o T Name or Issuing Corporation } o 1
------------------------------ 1 R‘;ﬁ‘;ﬁ,} SHEET No. .....ooovvrerececne
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
PER UNIT

Séhedzﬂ.és 1 2 5 Yarm and Home Service and Public Sehools

I
J
7

Eelayeé Payment Charges

SPECIAL RULES:

The capaeity of individual mtmrs served under this schedule shall
not exeeed 10 h.p.
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FOR __Entire Territory Served

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

1st Revised Sheet No. 6

Owen County R E C C Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
11. SECURITY LIGHTS (Continued)

3. If at any time an extra security light is needed, it will be
added at the appropriate rate.

L. If a permanent service, either residential, commercial or
large power is added to the line during the five-year
contract, the balance of the contract will be adjusted
accordingly.

5. Where transformer is required, there is an extra charge of

fifty cents ($.50) a month.
12, TRAILERS
(a) $10.00 membership fee is required.
(b) Survey required by engineering department.

(¢) All trailers are required to wire their meter pole in compliance
with the standards of the National Electric Code.

(d) Minimum 60-Amp entrance for 110 volts; 100-Amp entrance for 220 volts.

(e) Should the consumer own the property on which the trailer is to be
located and have plumbing and water that meets the county health
code, the Co~op will build to the same as any other resident. (no cost. )

(f) For any trailer that is located on leased or rental property, the
consumer will be required to:
L Set his own pole. (Distance to be no further—thsn one- serv1ce
span from existing service line or approx1mately l@O feet.”
Any distance greater than this, the cost is tOvbe Horne’ by the
consumers. ) : Y
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P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

1st Revised Sheet No. 7

Owen County R E C C Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
12. TRATLERS (Continued)
2. Pole must be creosote type.
3. Pole to pass inspection by Cooperative persomnel before service
is connected.
L. Consumer must wire own pole in compliance with standards of

National Electric Code.

(g) Alternative to Item # 6 will be that the Co-op will furnish and set
pole for minimum cost of $60.00 which is to be paid in advance.

1. Consumer will be required to wire meter pole in compliance
with standards of National Electric Code.
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" Form for Filing Rate Schedules _Entim?erraﬁary s.?@!"%d

Community, Town or Clty

~ P.S.C. NOw..oreorrrerromnes
................... Original
| h;;;;:"‘ {Rev]sed } SHEET No. . K .1.0.....
fwen County Rural Cooperation Corporation Cancellmg P S C No...ceuereuanns -
Name or Issuing Corporation }Qngmaﬂ

............................. | Revised ! SHEET No. ....corernnren

‘CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

_RATE
| Schedule 3 & L Farm & Home Service with Controlled Water Heater PER UNIT
APPLIGABIE:

Applicable to entire territory served,
AVATLARILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to Farm 2 Home consumers who have in regular use a water
heater conforming to the specifiecations set for forth hereunder
and who are receiving service at the same locations for other
usages,

TYPE SERVICE

Single Phase, 60 cycles, 120/2L0 volts. Vater heater subject to
automatic off-peak control.

RATE:
Schedule 3, Electric Water Heater BEate with Electric Range:

First L0 kwh or Iesa @ ¥onth
Hext o #» = = kwh

ki 120 W " " 1% ;4

1® 259 ® ©u i ] 1] "

L 100 # v m o= [N - Tl = e n
411 Over 500 kwh per month @ e ‘ 01 3/hper keh

Sehedule ki, Elsctric ¥ater Heater Rate without Electric Range:

First 4O kwh or less @ month
%}'ext w % #® " 2 kWh

W '20 " o i 4 " .

n 260 » ¥ ®w n 91?;

" 108 " R” n " "

] 100 LI W ] 2]
£11 over 550 kwh per month per lkwh

DATE OF ISSU
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' Form for Filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served

Community, Town’ Oé City

P. 8. C. NOerecerens
------------------------------ {;&%‘},‘}snxm No. /Ia
Owen County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. Cancelling P. S. C. No....l
’ Name or Issuing Corporation ) Origin all

l Revised I SHEET No. ..o

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedule 3 & L (Cont,)

RATE
PER UNIT

MINIMUM CHARGE:

The wminimum wonthly charge under the above rate shall be £3,00
where © kva or less of transformer capacity is required. For
member requiring more than 5 kva of transformer capacity the
winisum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for
each additional kva or fraction thereof required. Payment of the
minipum charge shall entitle the wember in all cases to the use of
the mumber of kilowati-hours corresponding to the minimum charge
in accordance with the foregoing rate,

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE:

~ Refer to Billing, Accounting and Colleeting under rules and
regulations,

Checked by Mack Goodrich- -
Jen. 8; 1952
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Community, Town or City

P. 8. C. No............

eeereeresereeseemeeeeees { g;%} SHEET No, %JQ-—

Owen County Rural Electrie Cooperative Corp. Cancelling P, 8. C. No
Name or Issuing Corporation } Originall

1l

T Y

l Revised ! SHEET No. .........oue.-

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Schedule 3 & Lh{Cont,)

RATE
PER UNIT

SPECIAL RULESs

(1) The consumer shall install and operate in regular use a
standard approved storage type of electric water heater and shall
have no non-electric homsehold water heating device in use during
any part of the yéar (such as heating coils in a fual ‘mzrning
range or furnace).

(2) Provision shall be made in the consumer's water heater
wiring installation for an automatie control device which the
cooperative may install at its diseretion.

{3) The standard approved type of water heater shall consist
of an insulated tank of 30 or more gallons capaclty which has two
thermostaticially eontrolled non inductive heating elements of
.20 watts per gallon of tank capacity in lower element and 30
" watts per gallon of tank capacity in the upper element, The
theromastats shall be so arranged to allow only one element te
operate at a time, The lower element shall be placed to heat the
whole tank and the upper element to heat only the upper part of the
tank, The entire installation shall be subject to the approval
of the eoorperative including the wiring, tank size, tank in-
stlation and capacity in watis of the heating elements,

{(L4) The lower element shall be arranged for control by a device
which shall be set so that the lower elemwent may operate not more
than 18 hours per day and be automatically disconnected during

from time to time and shall be the hours of system Feak Lcad. The
upper element shall not be controlled, ;

HOTE:

Consumers desiring uncontrolled water heating sePvied 2 e
such service under the schedule applicable for other types of
usage, in which case no control device will be required,

The rated capacity of any motor served under this schedule Sh&
not exceed ten horsepower, %

the remaining hours., The hours of disconnection shall be determingd ;

The rated c apacity of any motor served under ths schedule shall no\‘,

<15}

DATE OF ISSUE.LAHANAX... /.

name of officer title address

DATE EFFECTIVE/ ol L2

mc nih aay

Yyear

ssoep By W amanin. BB Ya. tr.. Ourersdon.., 1? ..........



	71-1
	71-2
	71-3
	71-4
	71-5
	71-6
	71-7
	71-8
	71-9
	71-10

